



1875 Century Park East, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, California 90067
310.556.4811 Main | 310.943.0396 Fax

SAIRAH BUDHWANI
310.929.5455 Direct
Sairah.Budhwani@capstonelawyers.com

November 19, 2024

VIA ONLINE SUBMISSION

California Labor & Workforce Development Agency
ATTN: PAGA Administrator
(<https://dir.govfa.net/308>)

Subject: *Anselmo Plancarte v. Prometheus Real Estate Group, Inc.*

Dear PAGA Administrator:

This office represents Anselmo Plancarte in connection with his claims under the California Labor Code. Mr. Plancarte was an employee of PROMETHEUS REAL ESTATE GROUP, INC. ("PROMETHEUS").

The employer may be contacted directly at the address below:

PROMETHEUS REAL ESTATE GROUP, INC.
1 NORTH B STREET SUITE 4000
SAN MATEO, CA 94401

Mr. Plancarte intends to seek civil penalties, attorneys' fees, costs, and other available relief for violations of the California Labor Code, which are recoverable under sections 2698, *et seq.*, the Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 ("PAGA"). Mr. Plancarte seeks relief on behalf of himself, the State of California, and other persons who are or were employed by PROMETHEUS as a non-exempt, hourly paid employee in California and who received at least one wage statement ("aggrieved employees"). This letter is sent in compliance with the notice and reporting requirements of California Labor Code section 2699.3.

PROMETHEUS employed Mr. Plancarte as an hourly paid, non-exempt employee from approximately February 2021 to January 2024. Mr. Plancarte worked for PROMETHEUS as a Neighborhood Service Manager at the Parker Palo Alto Apartments community in Palo Alto, California. During his employment, Mr. Plancarte typically worked eight (8) hours or more per day, and five (5) days per week. At the time Mr. Plancarte's employment with PROMETHEUS ended, he earned approximately \$42.60 per hour. His job duties included, without limitation, reviewing and assisting with residents' maintenance requests, reviewing pool maintenance logs, scheduling third-party contractors, and assigning tasks to maintenance crews.

PROMETHEUS has committed each of the following Labor Code violations against Mr. Plancarte, the facts and theories of which follow, making him an “aggrieved employee” pursuant to California Labor Code section 2699(c)(1):¹

PROMETHEUS’s Company-Wide and Uniform Payroll and HR Practices

PROMETHEUS REAL ESTATE GROUP, INC. is a California corporation. PROMETHEUS owns and manages multifamily properties in California, Oregon, and Washington. Upon information and belief, PROMETHEUS maintains a single, centralized Human Resources (HR) department at its corporate headquarters in San Mateo, California, for all non-exempt, hourly paid employees working for PROMETHEUS in California, including Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees. At all relevant times, PROMETHEUS issued and maintained uniform, standardized scheduling and timekeeping practices and procedures for all non-exempt, hourly paid employees in California, including Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees, regardless of their location or position.

Upon information and belief, PROMETHEUS maintains a centralized Payroll department at its corporate headquarters in San Mateo, California, which processes payroll for all non-exempt, hourly paid employees working for PROMETHEUS in California, including Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees. Further, PROMETHEUS issues the same formatted wage statements in the same manner for all non-exempt, hourly paid employees in California, including Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees, irrespective of their location, position, or manner in which each employee’s employment ended. In other words, PROMETHEUS utilized the same methods and formulas when calculating wages due to Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees in California.

Violation of California Labor Code §§ 510 and 1198 – Unpaid Overtime

California Labor Code sections 510 and 1198 and the applicable Industrial Welfare Commission (“IWC”) Wage Order require employers to pay employees working more than eight (8) hours in day or more than forty (40) hours in a workweek at the rate of time-and-one-half (1 ½) times the regular rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours in a day or more than forty (40) hours in a workweek. The applicable IWC Wage Order further provides that employers are required to pay employees working more than twelve (12) hours in a day overtime compensation at a rate of two (2) times their regular rate of pay. An employee’s regular rate of pay includes all remuneration for employment paid to, or on behalf of, the employee, including nondiscretionary bonuses and incentive pay.

PROMETHEUS willfully failed to pay all overtime wages owed to Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees. During the relevant time period, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were not paid overtime premiums for all of the hours they worked in excess of eight (8) hours in a day, in excess of twelve (12) hours in a day, and/or in excess of forty (40) hours in a week, because all hours that they worked were not recorded.

¹ These facts, theories, and claims are based on Mr. Plancarte’s experience and counsel’s review of those records currently available relating to Mr. Plancarte’s employment. Discovery conducted in litigation of wage and hour claims such as these often reveals additional claims that the aggrieved employee was not initially aware of (because the aggrieved employee was not aware of the law’s requirements, the employer misinformed its employee of the law’s requirements, or because the employer effectively hid the violations). Thus, Mr. Plancarte reserves the right to supplement this letter with additional facts, theories, and claims if he becomes aware of them subsequent to the submission of this letter.

First, during the relevant period, PROMETHEUS had a company-wide “on-call” policy, whereby it required Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees to work “on-call” or on standby. During an “on-call” shift, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees had to be available to work overnight shifts, such as from 6:00 p.m. to 9:00 a.m. for two (2) weeks at a time, or 24 hours per day, seven (7) days per week. While working an “on-call” shift, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were required to respond to calls from residents within 20 minutes, and if necessary, report to the jobsite to address the maintenance issue in person. When scheduled to be “on-call,” Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were, in essence, on controlled standby for PROMETHEUS because they could not use that time freely for their own purposes and were forced to put their lives on hold. For example, Mr. Plancarte was restricted from traveling and from having alcoholic beverages while “on-call” because he knew that he had to drop whatever he was doing at a moment’s notice if he received a call. On information and belief, PROMETHEUS paid Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees two (2) hours for “standby time” each day they were on call, plus time they spent traveling to and from residents’ locations and responding to issues in-person. However, PROMETHEUS failed to pay Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees for *all* of the time they spent waiting for a call from PROMETHEUS and were unable to use their time for their own purposes.

Second, on information and belief, PROMETHEUS’s timekeeping system (a mobile application provided by ADP) is programmed with a geolocation-based fencing function that prevents employees from being able to clock in or clock out when they are outside of a designated area. This resulted in Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees performing some of their duties off-the-clock, especially when assigned to work an on-call shift. For example, because Mr. Plancarte was restricted from clocking in on the ADP application unless he was physically located within PROMETHEUS’s designated virtual perimeter near the apartment complex that he was assigned to, he was unable to record the time he spent traveling to his assigned apartment until he was within the designated perimeter; and, he was unable to clock in when called to attend to an issue at any location other than his assigned apartment complex. Thus, PROMETHEUS failed to track this time spent working, and Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees received no compensation for this time.

Third, during the relevant time period, on information and belief, PROMETHEUS had, and continues to have, a company-wide policy and/or practice of discouraging and impeding Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees from recording hours worked that were outside of their scheduled shifts in order to limit the amount of overtime employees could accrue. Specifically, PROMETHEUS’s management pressured Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees to record their scheduled shift start-times and shift end-times, instead of their actual hours worked to limit overtime hours employees were eligible to be compensated for. Because PROMETHEUS discouraged overtime accrual, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were required to complete assigned tasks outside of their scheduled shifts without being compensated for the time they worked. For example, approximately once every 3 months, Mr. Plancarte’s manager required him to arrive 20 minutes earlier than his scheduled shift start time to conduct a walkthrough of the property in preparation for regional managers’ visits. As a further example, Mr. Plancarte’s manager required him to complete tasks after he had clocked out, such as posting notices on the community bulletin board, time for which he was not paid. Thus, PROMETHEUS failed to track all of the time that employees spent performing work-related tasks outside of their shifts, and Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees received no compensation for this time.

Fourth, PROMETHEUS maintained and implemented a company-wide on-premises meal period policy, which effectively required Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees to remain on or near the work premises during their meal periods. Because Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were restricted from leaving the premises during meal periods, they were denied the ability to use their meal periods freely for their own purposes, such as running personal errands. Moreover, PROMETHEUS had, and continues to have, a policy and/or practice of requiring that Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees carry a company-issued radio/mobile device and/or their personal cellular phones and respond at all times, including during meal periods. For example, Mr. Plancarte would frequently have his meal periods interrupted because he was required to answer calls from PROMETHEUS's management. Thus, PROMETHEUS effectively maintained control over Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees during unpaid meal periods. PROMETHEUS knew or should have known that Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were performing work while off-the-clock in order to meet PROMETHEUS's expectations, but failed to compensate them for this time.

PROMETHEUS knew or should have known that as a result of these company-wide practices and/or policies, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were performing their assigned duties off-the-clock before and after their shifts and during meal periods, and were suffered or permitted to perform work for which they were not paid. Because Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees worked shifts of eight (8) hours or more a day, or forty (40) hours a week or more, some of this off-the-clock work qualified for overtime premium pay. Therefore, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were not paid overtime wages for all of the overtime hours they actually worked.

PROMETHEUS's failure to pay Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees the balance of overtime compensation, as required by California law, violates the provisions of California Labor Code sections 510 and 1198. Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees are entitled to recover civil penalties, attorneys' fees, costs, and interest thereon, and seek injunctive relief to bring PROMETHEUS into compliance with the applicable IWC Wage Order and Labor Code sections 510 and 1198, pursuant to Labor Code sections 558 and/or 2699(a), (f), and (k).

Violation of California Labor Code §§ 1182.12, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198 – Unpaid Minimum Wages

California Labor Code sections 1182.12, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198 require employers to pay employees the minimum wage fixed by the IWC. The payment of a lesser wage than the minimum so fixed is unlawful. Compensable work time is defined in IWC Wage Order No. 5-2001 as "the time during which an employee is subject to the control of an employer, and includes all the time the employee is suffered or permitted to work, whether or not required to do so." Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11050(2)(L) (defining "Hours Worked").

First, as stated above, PROMETHEUS systematically, and on a company-wide basis, required Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees to work "on-call" shifts during which they had to put their lives on hold and were restricted from using that time freely for their own purposes. Even though Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were subject to PROMETHEUS's control during "on-call" shifts, PROMETHEUS did not pay Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees at least minimum wages for all hours that they were suffered or permitted to work.

Second, as set forth above, PROMETHEUS's mobile timekeeping system prevented employees from accurately recording their hours worked due to geofencing restrictions. As a result, Mr. Plancarte

and other aggrieved employees performed work off-the-clock, such as traveling to assigned apartment complexes and resolving maintenance issues.

Third, due to PROMETHEUS's policies of limiting the amount of overtime employees could accrue and pressuring employees to record only their scheduled hours in the timekeeping system rather than hours actually worked, PROMETHEUS systematically failed to pay Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees for actual hours worked during on-call shifts, and before and after their scheduled shifts, because these hours were not accurately recorded. Because PROMETHEUS discouraged and impeded Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees from recording hours worked that were outside of their scheduled shifts and/or during their on-call shifts, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were required to perform work off-the-clock, including conducting walkthroughs of the property and posting notices on community bulletin boards.

Fourth, as also stated, PROMETHEUS had a company-wide policy and/or practice of requiring that Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees effectively stay on the work premises during unpaid meal periods and carry a company-issued radio/mobile device and/or personal cellular phone and to respond to requests at all times, including during meal periods. As a result, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were impeded from taking all uninterrupted meal periods to which they were entitled and were required to work off-the-clock during meal periods, have their meal periods interrupted, and/or were otherwise not relieved of all duties during unpaid meal periods.

PROMETHEUS did not pay at least minimum wages for all hours worked by Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees. To the extent that these off-the-clock hours did not qualify for overtime premium payment, PROMETHEUS did not pay at least minimum wages for those hours worked off-the-clock in violation of California Labor Code sections 1182.12, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198.

Accordingly, PROMETHEUS regularly failed to pay at least minimum wages to Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees for all of the hours they worked in violation of California Labor Code sections 1182.12, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198. Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees are entitled to recover civil penalties, attorneys' fees, costs, and interest thereon, and seek injunctive relief to bring PROMETHEUS into compliance with the applicable IWC Wage Order and Labor Code sections 1182.12, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198, pursuant to Labor Code sections 1197.1 and/or 2699(a), (f), and (k).

Violation of California Labor Code §§ 226.7, 512(a), 516, and 1198 – Failure to Provide Meal Periods

California Labor Code sections 226.7, 512(a), 516, and 1198, and the applicable IWC Wage Order require employers to provide meal periods and to pay an employee one (1) additional hour of pay at the employee's regular rate for each work day that a meal or rest period is not provided. Pursuant to Labor Code sections 226.7 and 512(a) and the applicable IWC Wage Order, an employer may not require, cause or permit an employee to work for a period of more than five (5) hours per day without providing the employee with an uninterrupted meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes, except that if the total work period per day of the employee is not more than six (6) hours, the meal period may be waived by mutual consent of both the employer and the employee. Under California law, first meal periods must start after no more than five hours. *Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court*, 53 Cal. 4th 1004, 1041-1042 (2012). Labor Code sections 226.7 and 512(a) and the applicable IWC Wage Order also require employers to provide a second meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes if an employee works over ten (10) hours per day or to pay an employee one (1) additional

hour of pay at the employee's regular rate, except that if the total hours worked is no more than twelve (12) hours, the second meal period may be waived by mutual consent of the employer and the employee only if the first meal period was not waived.

As stated, on information and belief, during the relevant time period, PROMETHEUS maintained and implemented a company-wide on-premises meal period policy for employees, which effectively required that Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees remain on or near the work premises during the meal periods. Because Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were restricted from leaving the premises during meal periods, they were denied the ability to use their meal periods freely for their own purposes. Moreover, as stated, PROMETHEUS had a company-wide policy and/or practice of requiring that Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees carry a company-issued radio/mobile device and/or personal cellular phone and to respond to requests at all times, including during meal periods. Thus, PROMETHEUS effectively maintained control over Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees during meal periods.

As a result, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees had to work through all or part of their meal periods, had their meal periods interrupted, and/or had to wait extended periods of time before taking meal periods. For example, Mr. Plancarte's meal periods were frequently interrupted by calls from management to discuss emergency service requests and other work-related matters. Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees did not sign valid meal period waivers on days that they were entitled to meal periods and were not relieved of all duties.

At all times herein mentioned, PROMETHEUS knew or should have known that, as a result of these policies, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were prevented from being relieved of all duties and required to perform some of their assigned duties during meal periods. PROMETHEUS further knew or should have known that PROMETHEUS did not pay Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees meal period premiums when meal periods were missed, shortened, interrupted, and/or late.

Moreover, PROMETHEUS engaged in a company-wide practice and/or policy of not paying all meal period premiums owed when compliant meal periods are not provided. Because of this practice and/or policy, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees have not received premium pay for all missed, late, and interrupted meal periods. Alternatively, to the extent that PROMETHEUS did pay Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees premium pay for missed, late, and interrupted meal periods, PROMETHEUS did not pay Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees at the correct rate of pay because PROMETHEUS systematically failed to include all forms of compensation, such as incentive pay, nondiscretionary bonuses, and/or other forms of remuneration, in the regular rate of pay. For example, PROMETHEUS paid Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees incentive pay and/or nondiscretionary bonuses which were listed on Mr. Plancarte's and other aggrieved employees' wage statements as "Leaserenewincen." During pay periods that Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were paid premium pay for missed, late, and interrupted meal periods, PROMETHEUS did not incorporate the incentive pay and/or nondiscretionary bonuses into Mr. Plancarte's and other aggrieved employees' regular rate of pay and, as a result, paid them at incorrect and lower rates of pay meal premiums. Specifically, PROMETHEUS paid Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees meal period premiums at their straight hourly rate of pay instead of at their regular rate of pay..

Accordingly, PROMETHEUS failed to provide all meal periods in violation of California Labor Code sections 226.7, 512(a), 516, and 1198. Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees are

entitled to recover civil penalties, attorneys' fees, costs, and interest thereon, and seek injunctive relief to bring PROMETHEUS into compliance with the applicable IWC Wage Order and Labor Code sections 226.7, 512(a), 516, and 1198, pursuant to Labor Code sections 558 and/or 2699(a), (f), and (k).

Violation of California Labor Code §§ 226.7, 516, and 1198 – Failure to Authorize and Permit Rest Periods

California Labor Code sections 226.7, 516, and 1198, and the applicable IWC Wage Order require employers to provide rest periods and to pay an employee one (1) additional hour of pay at the employee's regular rate for each work day that a meal or rest period is not provided. California Labor Code section 226.7 provides that no employer shall require an employee to work during any rest period mandated by an applicable order of the California IWC. The applicable IWC Wage Order provides that "[e]very employer shall authorize and permit all employees to take rest periods, which insofar as practicable shall be in the middle of each work period" and that the "rest period time shall be based on the total hours worked daily at the rate of ten (10) minutes net rest time per four (4) hours or major fraction thereof" unless the total daily work time is less than three and one-half (3 ½) hours.

To comply with its obligation to authorize and permit rest periods under California Labor Code section 226.7 and the applicable IWC Wage Order, an employer must "relinquish any control over how employees spend their break time, and relieve their employees of all duties—including the obligation that an employee remain on call. A rest period, in short, must be a period of rest." *Augustus, et al. v. ABM Security Services, Inc.*, 2 Cal. 5th 257, 273 (2016).

During the relevant time period, PROMETHEUS regularly failed to authorize and permit Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees to take a ten (10) minute rest period per each four (4) hour period worked or major fraction thereof. PROMETHEUS's company-wide practices, including understaffing and assigning heavy workloads, and its requirement that employees carry a company-issued radio/mobile device and/or personal cellular phone at all times, including during rest periods, prevented Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees from being relieved of all duty to take rest periods. Additionally, PROMETHEUS failed to schedule rest periods, which, coupled with PROMETHEUS's failure to provide adequate rest period coverage, further led to Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees not being authorized and permitted to take rest periods.

Furthermore, during the relevant time period, PROMETHEUS maintained and implemented a company-wide on-premises rest period policy, which effectively required that Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees remain on the work premises during their rest periods. The policy states, in relevant part: "[b]ecause employees receive compensation for rest breaks, managers can require employees to remain on the premises during their rest breaks." Because Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees were restricted from leaving the premises during rest periods, they were denied the ability to use their rest periods freely for their own purposes, such as running personal errands. Thus, PROMETHEUS maintained control over Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees during rest periods.

As a result of PROMETHEUS's practices and policies, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees worked shifts in excess of 3.5 hours, in excess of 6 hours, and/or in excess of 10 hours without receiving all uninterrupted rest periods to which they were entitled. For example, Mr. Plancarte had to forgo his rest periods altogether due to the lack of rest period coverage.

PROMETHEUS has also engaged in a company-wide practice and/or policy of not paying rest period premiums owed when compliant rest periods are not authorized and permitted. Because of this practice and/or policy, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees have not received premium pay for all missed rest periods. Alternatively, to the extent that BOARDWALK did pay other Mr. Plancarte and aggrieved employees one (1) additional hour of premium pay for missed rest periods, BOARDWALK did not pay Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees at the correct rate of pay for premiums because BOARDWALK failed to include all compensation, such as incentive pay, nondiscretionary bonuses, and/or other forms of remuneration, in the regular rate of pay.

Accordingly, PROMETHEUS failed to authorize and permit all rest periods in violation of California Labor Code sections 226.7, 516, and 1198. Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees are entitled to recover civil penalties, attorneys' fees, costs, and interest thereon, and seek injunctive relief to bring PROMETHEUS into compliance with the applicable IWC Wage Order and Labor Code sections 226.7, 516, and 1198, pursuant to Labor Code sections 558 and/or 2699(a), (f), and (k).

Violation of California Labor Code §§ 226(a), 1174(d), and 1198 – Non-Compliant Wage Statements and Failure to Maintain Accurate Payroll Records

California Labor Code section 226(a) requires employers to make, keep and provide true, accurate, and complete employment records. Labor Code section 226(e) provides that if an employer fails to comply with providing an employee with properly itemized wage statements as set forth in 226(a), then the employee is entitled to recover the greater of all actual damages or \$50 for the initial pay period in which a violation occurs and \$100 per employee for each violation in a subsequent pay period, not to exceed \$4,000. Further, Labor Code section 226.3 provides that any employer who violates section 226(a) shall be subject to a civil penalty in the amount of \$250 per employee per violation in an initial citation and \$1,000 per employee for each violation in a subsequent citation, for which the employer fails to provide the employee a wage statement or fails to keep the required records pursuant to Section 226(a).

During the relevant time period, PROMETHEUS has knowingly and intentionally provided Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees with uniform, incomplete, and inaccurate wage statements. For example, PROMETHEUS issued uniform wage statements to Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees that fail to correctly list: gross wages earned; total hours worked; net wages earned; and all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period, including rates of pay for overtime wages, meal and rest period premiums, and/or paid sick leave and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate. Specifically, PROMETHEUS violated sections 226(a)(1), 226(a)(2), 226(a)(5), and 226(a)(9).

First, because PROMETHEUS did not record the time Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees spent working off-the-clock and deducted time from their records for meal periods that were interrupted (and therefore time for which they should have been paid), PROMETHEUS did not list the correct amount of gross wages and net wages earned by Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees in compliance with section 226(a)(1) and section 226(a)(5), respectively. For the same reason, PROMETHEUS failed to accurately list the total number of hours worked by Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees, in violation of section 226(a)(2), and failed to list the applicable hourly rates of pay in effect during the pay period and the corresponding accurate number of hours worked at each hourly rate, in violation of section 226(a)(9).

Second, because PROMETHEUS did not calculate other Mr. Plancarte's and aggrieved employees' regular rate of pay correctly for purposes of paying meal and rest period premiums and paid sick leave, PROMETHEUS did not list the correct amount of gross wages in compliance with section 226(a)(1) and did not list the correct amount of net wages in violation of section 226(a)(5). PROMETHEUS also failed to correctly list all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period, namely, correct rates of pay for meal and rest period premiums and paid sick leave, in violation of section 226(a)(9).

The wage statement deficiencies also include, among other things, failing to list the number of piece-rate units earned and any applicable piece rate if the employee is paid on a piece-rate basis; failing to list all deductions; failing to list the inclusive dates of the period for which aggrieved employees were paid; failing to list the name of the employee and only the last four digits of his or her social security number or an employee identification number other than a social security number; failing to list the name and address of the legal entity that is the employer; and/or failing to state all hours worked as a result of not recording or stating hours worked off-the-clock.

California Labor Code section 1174(d) provides that "[e]very person employing labor in this state shall . . . [k]eep a record showing the names and addresses of all employees employed and the ages of all minors" and "[k]eep, at a central location in the state or at the plants or establishments at which employees are employed, payroll records showing the hours worked daily by and the wages paid to, and the number of piece-rate units earned by and any applicable piece rate paid to, employees employed at the respective plants or establishments" Labor Code section 1174.5 provides that employers are subject to a \$500 civil penalty if they fail to maintain accurate and complete records as required by section 1174(d). During the relevant time period, and in violation of Labor Code section 1174(d), PROMETHEUS willfully failed to maintain accurate payroll records for Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees showing the daily hours they worked and the wages paid thereto as a result of failing to record the off-the-clock hours that they worked.

California Labor Code section 1198 provides that the maximum hours of work and the standard conditions of labor shall be those fixed by the Labor Commissioner and as set forth in the applicable IWC Wage Order. Section 1198 further provides that "[t]he employment of any employees for longer hours than those fixed by the order or under conditions of labor prohibited by the order is unlawful." Pursuant to the applicable IWC Wage Order, employers are required to keep accurate time records showing when the employee begins and ends each work period and meal period. During the relevant time period, PROMETHEUS engaged in company-wide practices and/or policies of failing to record actual hours worked, and thereby failed to keep accurate records of work period and meal period start and end times for Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees, in violation of section 1198.

Because PROMETHEUS failed to provide the correct net and gross wages earned, applicable rates of pay, and number of total hours worked on wage statements, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees have been prevented from verifying, solely from information on the wage statements themselves, that they were paid correctly and in full. Instead, Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees have had to look to sources outside of the wage statements themselves and reconstruct time records to determine whether in fact they were paid correctly and the extent of underpayment, thereby causing them injury.

Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees are entitled to recover civil penalties, attorneys' fees, costs, and interest thereon, and seek injunctive relief to bring PROMETHEUS into compliance with

the applicable IWC Wage Order and Labor Code sections 226(a), 1174(d), and 1198, pursuant to Labor Code sections 226.3, 1174.5, and/or 2699(a), (f), and (k).

Violation of California Labor Code § 204 – Failure to Timely Pay Wages During Employment

California Labor Code section 204 requires that all wages earned by any person in any employment between the 1st and the 15th days, inclusive, of any calendar month, other than those wages due upon termination of an employee, are due and payable between the 16th and the 26th day of the month during which the labor was performed, and that all wages earned by any person in any employment between the 16th and the last day, inclusive, of any calendar month, other than those wages due upon termination of an employee, are due and payable between the 1st and the 10th day of the following month. California Labor Code section 204 also requires that all wages earned for labor in excess of the normal work period shall be paid no later than the payday for the next regular payroll period. Alternatively, California Labor Code section 204 provides that the requirements of this section are deemed satisfied by the payment of wages for weekly, biweekly, or semimonthly payroll if the wages are paid not more than seven (7) calendar days following the close of the payroll period.

During the relevant time period, PROMETHEUS failed to pay Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees all wages due to them, including, but not limited to, overtime wages, minimum wages, meal and rest period premiums, and/or sick leave pay, within any time period specified by California Labor Code section 204.

Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees are entitled to recover civil penalties, attorneys' fees, costs, and interest thereon, and seek injunctive relief to bring PROMETHEUS into compliance with Labor Code section 204, pursuant to Labor Code sections 210 and/or 2699(a), (f), and (k).

Violation of California Labor Code §§ 201 and 202 – Failure to Timely Pay Final Wages Upon Termination

California Labor Code sections 201 and 202 provide that if an employer discharges an employee, the wages earned and unpaid at the time of discharge are due and payable immediately, and that if an employee voluntarily leaves his or her employment, his or her wages shall become due and payable not later than seventy-two (72) hours thereafter, unless the employee has given seventy two (72) hours previous notice of his or her intention to quit, in which case the employee is entitled to his or her wages at the time of quitting.

PROMETHEUS willfully failed to pay Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees who are no longer employed by PROMETHEUS all their earned wages, including, but not limited to, overtime wages, minimum wages, meal and rest period premiums, and/or sick leave pay, either at the time of discharge, or within seventy-two (72) hours of their leaving PROMETHEUS's employ.

Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees are entitled to recover civil penalties, attorneys' fees, costs, and interest thereon, and seek injunctive relief to bring PROMETHEUS into compliance with Labor Code sections 201 and 202, pursuant to Labor Code sections 256 and/or 2699(a), (f), and (k).

Violation of California Labor Code § 246 – Failure to Properly Calculate Paid Sick Leave

At all relevant times herein, California Labor Code sections 245.5, 246, 246.5, 247, 247.5, 248.5, and 249 provide employees who have worked in California for 30 or more days from the commencement

of employment with paid sick days, to be accrued at least one hour for every 30 hours worked. California Labor Code section 246(l) provides that an employer shall calculate paid sick leave by using one of two calculations: 1) “[p]aid sick time for nonexempt employees shall be calculated in the same manner as the regular rate of pay for the workweek in which the employee uses paid sick time, whether or not the employee actually works overtime in that workweek[;]” or 2) “[p]aid sick time for nonexempt employees shall be calculated by dividing the employee’s total wages, not including overtime premium pay, by the employee’s total hours worked in the full pay periods of the prior 90 days of employment.”

During the relevant time period, PROMETHEUS did not pay Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees the correct sick leave rates of pay. As stated, in addition to an hourly wage, PROMETHEUS paid Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees incentive pay, nondiscretionary bonuses, and/or other forms of remuneration. However, in violation of the California Labor Code, PROMETHEUS failed to incorporate all remunerations, including incentive pay, and/or nondiscretionary bonuses, into the calculation of the regular rate of pay for purposes of calculating the sick leave pay rate. Therefore, during times when Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees took sick leave and received these other forms of pay, PROMETHEUS failed to pay all sick leave benefits by paying a lower sick leave pay rate than required. Specifically, PROMETHEUS paid Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees sick leave based on their hourly rate of pay instead of their regular rate of pay.

PROMETHEUS’s failure to properly calculate the sick leave rates of pay based on all remuneration paid has resulted in an underpayment of sick leave benefits to Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees on a company-wide basis in violation of Labor Code section 246(l).

Mr. Plancarte and other aggrieved employees are entitled to recover civil penalties, attorneys’ fees, costs, and interest thereon, and seek injunctive relief to bring PROMETHEUS into compliance with Labor Code section 246, pursuant to Labor Code sections 248.5 and/or 2699(a), (f), and (k).

California Labor Code § 558(a)

California Labor Code section 558(a) provides “[a]ny employer or other person acting on behalf of an employer who violates, or causes to be violated, a section of this chapter or any provision regulating hours and days of work in any order of the Industrial Welfare Commission shall be subject to a civil penalty as follows: (1) For any initial violation, fifty dollars (\$50) for each underpaid employee for each pay period for which the employee was underpaid (2) For each subsequent violation, one hundred dollars (\$100) for each underpaid employee for each pay period for which the employee was underpaid” Labor Code section 558(c) provides that “[t]he civil penalties provided for in this section are in addition to any other civil or criminal penalty provided by law.” PROMETHEUS, at all relevant times, was an employer or person acting on behalf of an employer(s) who violated Mr. Plancarte’s and other aggrieved employees’ rights by violating various sections of the California Labor Code.

Accordingly, Mr. Plancarte seeks the remedies set forth in Labor Code section 558 for himself, the State of California, and all other aggrieved employees. Specifically, pursuant to PAGA, and in particular California Labor Code sections 1194.5, 2699(a), 2699(k), 2699.3(a) and 2699.3(c), 2699.5, and 558, Mr. Plancarte acting in the public interest as a private attorney general, seeks assessment and collection of civil penalties and injunctive relief for himself, all other aggrieved employees, and

the State of California against PROMETHEUS for violations of California Labor Code sections 201, 202, 204, 226(a), 226.7, 246, 510, 512(a), 516, 1174(d), 1182.12, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198.

Therefore, on behalf of all aggrieved employees, Mr. Plancarte seeks all applicable civil penalties related to these violations of the California Labor Code pursuant to PAGA.

Pre-Litigation Demand

This notice shall further serve as Mr. Plancarte's reasonable attempt to settle his dispute with PROMETHEUS prior to litigation. Pursuant to *Graham v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.*, 34 Cal. 4th 553 (2004), this notice serves to inform PROMETHEUS of Mr. Plancarte's aforementioned grievances and the proposed remedies as detailed below, while affording PROMETHEUS a reasonable opportunity to satisfy Mr. Plancarte's demands.

Demand is hereby made that PROMETHEUS shall, within 30 calendar days of this notice, agree, in writing to the following corrective actions:

1. PROMETHEUS shall pay Mr. Plancarte and all other aggrieved employees employed by PROMETHEUS at any time during the past three years from the date of this notice unpaid wages and compensation for the above-referenced violations.
2. PROMETHEUS shall comply with all California labor laws and ensure that its non-exempt employees are paid overtime wages and minimum wages for all hours worked and provided lawful meal and rest periods.
3. PROMETHEUS shall conduct a survey or interview all current and former aggrieved employees in California who worked for PROMETHEUS in the past three years to obtain information from them regarding the above-referenced violations, including, but not limited to: the number of meal periods which were not provided and the number of rest periods which were not authorized and permitted, with the investigation to be completed within 60 days.
4. PROMETHEUS shall pay Mr. Plancarte and each aggrieved employee one hour of pay at his or her regular rate of pay for each work day he or she was not provided one or more meal periods, as required by Labor Code sections 226.7, 512(a), 516, and 1198. PROMETHEUS also shall pay Mr. Plancarte and each aggrieved employee one hour of pay at his or her regular rate of pay for each work day he or she was not authorized and permitted one or more rest periods, as required by Labor Code sections 226.7, 516, and 1198.
5. PROMETHEUS shall pay accrued legal interest to Mr. Plancarte and all aggrieved employees at the rate of 10% per annum for said unpaid wages.
6. PROMETHEUS shall provide Mr. Plancarte and all aggrieved employees employed by PROMETHEUS at any time during the past three years from the date of this notice corrected wage statements that include the requisite information set forth in Labor Code section 226(a).
7. PROMETHEUS shall pay waiting time penalties, equal to 30 days of pay, to each former aggrieved employee who was not paid all wages due as described herein.

8. PROMETHEUS shall properly calculate aggrieved employees' rates of pay for meal and rest period premiums, and/or paid sick leave based on all remuneration paid, pursuant to Labor Code sections 226.7, 510, and 246(I).
9. PROMETHEUS shall pay all penalties arising from the violations of the Labor Code and IWC Wage Order sections referenced above and pursuant to PAGA, Labor Code sections 2698, et seq., including, but not limited to, penalties under Labor Code sections 210, 226.3, 248.5, 256, 558, 1174.5, 1197.1, and 2699, and Wage Order No. 5-2001, section 20.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me at the phone number or address below:

Sairah Budhwani
Capstone Law APC
1875 Century Park East, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-4811

Best Regards,



Sairah Budhwani

Copy: PROMETHEUS REAL ESTATE GROUP, INC. (via U.S. Certified Mail)

Capstone Law, APC
1875 Century Park, East, 1000
Los Angeles, CA. 90067

7022 2410 0000 2265 0830



PROMETHEUS REAL
ESTATE GROUP, INC.
1 NORTH B STREET SUITE 4000
SAN MATEO, CA 94401

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.

PROMETHEUS REAL
ESTATE GROUP, INC.
1 NORTH B STREET SUITE 4000
SAN MATEO, CA 94401

9590 9402 8803 4005 5745 69

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

7022 2410 0000 2265 0830

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature ☒ Agent ☐ Addressee

B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes ☒ No
If YES, enter delivery address below:

Service Type

☐ Adult Signature	☐ Priority Mail Express®
☐ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery	☐ Registered Mail™
☐ Certified Mail®	☐ Registered Mail Restricted Delivery
☐ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery	☐ Signature Confirmation™
☐ Collect on Delivery	☐ Signature Confirmation Restricted Delivery
☐ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery	
☐ Insured Mail	
☐ Insured Mail Restricted Delivery	

U.S. Postal Service®
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com.

OFFICIAL USE

PLANLACITE
V. PROMETHEUS

Certified Mail Fee \$
Extra Services & Fees (Printed here, add fee as appropriate)
Return Receipt (hardcopy) \$
Return Receipt (electronic) \$
Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Fee \$
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W
X
Y
Z
AA
AB
AC
AD
AE
AF
AG
AH
AI
AJ
AK
AL
AM
AN
AO
AP
AQ
AR
AS
AT
AU
AV
AW
AX
AY
AZ
BA
BB
BC
BD
BE
BF
BG
BH
BI
BJ
BK
BL
BM
BN
BO
BP
BQ
BR
BS
BT
BU
BV
BW
BX
BY
BZ
CA
CB
CC
CD
CE
CF
CG
CH
CI
CJ
CK
CL
CM
CN
CO
CP
CQ
CR
CS
CT
CU
CV
CW
CX
CY
CZ
DA
DB
DC
DD
DE
DF
DG
DH
DI
DJ
DK
DL
DM
DN
DO
DP
DQ
DR
DS
DT
DU
DV
DW
DX
DY
DZ
EA
EB
EC
ED
EE
EF
EG
EH
EI
EJ
EK
EL
EM
EN
EO
EP
EQ
ER
ES
ET
EU
EV
EW
EX
EY
EZ
FA
FB
FC
FD
FE
FF
FG
FH
FI
FJ
FK
FL
FM
FN
FO
FP
FQ
FR
FS
FT
FU
FV
FW
FX
FY
FZ
GA
GB
GC
GD
GE
GF
GG
GH
GI
GJ
GK
GL
GM
GN
GO
GP
GQ
GR
GS
GT
GU
GV
GW
GX
GY
GZ
HA
HB
HC
HD
HE
HF
HG
HI
HJ
HK
HL
HM
HN
HO
HP
HQ
HR
HS
HT
HU
HV
HW
HX
HY
HZ
IA
IB
IC
ID
IE
IF
IG
IH
II
IJ
IK
IL
IM
IN
IO
IP
IQ
IR
IS
IT
IU
IV
IW
IX
IY
IZ
JA
JB
JC
JD
JE
JF
JG
JH
JI
JJ
JK
JL
JM
JN
JO
JP
JQ
JR
JS
JT
JU
JV
JW
JX
JY
JZ
KA
KB
KC
KD
KE
KF
KG
KH
KI
KJ
KK
KL
KM
KN
KO
KP
KQ
KR
KS
KT
KU
KV
KW
KX
KY
KZ
LA
LB
LC
LD
LE
LF
LG
LH
LI
LJ
LK
LM
LN
LO
LP
LQ
LR
LS
LT
LU
LV
LW
LX
LY
LZ
MA
MB
MC
MD
ME
MF
MG
MH
MI
MJ
MK
ML
MN
MO
MP
MQ
MR
MS
MT
MU
MV
MW
MX
MY
MZ
NA
NB
NC
ND
NE
NF
NG
NH
NI
NJ
NK
NL
NM
NO
NP
NQ
NR
NS
NT
NU
NV
NW
NX
NY
NZ
OA
OB
OC
OD
OE
OF
OG
OH
OI
OJ
OK
OL
OM
ON
OO
OP
OQ
OR
OS
OT
OU
OV
OW
OX
OY
OZ
PA
PB
PC
PD
PE
PF
PG
PH
PI
PJ
PK
PL
PM
PN
PO
PP
PQ
PR
PS
PT
PU
PV
PW
PX
PY
PZ
QA
QB
QC
QD
QE
QF
QG
QH
QI
QJ
QK
QL
QM
QN
QO
QP
QQ
QR
QS
QT
QU
QV
QW
QX
QY
QZ
RA
RB
RC
RD
RE
RF
RG
RH
RI
RJ
RK
RL
RM
RN
RO
RP
RQ
RR
RS
RT
RU
RV
RW
RX
RY
RZ
SA
SB
SC
SD
SE
SF
SG
SH
SI
SJ
SK
SL
SM
SN
SO
SP
SQ
SR
SS
ST
SU
SV
SW
SX
SY
SZ
TA
TB
TC
TD
TE
TF
TG
TH
TI
TJ
TK
TL
TM
TN
TO
TP
TQ
TR
TS
TT
TU
TV
TW
TX
TY
TZ
UA
UB
UC
UD
UE
UF
UG
UH
UI
UJ
UK
UL
UM
UN
UO
UP
UQ
UR
US
UT
UU
UV
UW
UX
UY
UZ
VA
VB
VC
VD
VE
VF
VG
VH
VI
VJ
VK
VL
VM
VN
VO
VP
VQ
VR
VS
VT
VU
VV
VW
VX
VY
VZ
WA
WB
WC
WD
WE
WF
WG
WH
WI
WJ
WK
WL
WM
WN
WO
WP
WQ
WR
WS
WT
WU
WV
WW
WX
WY
WZ
XA
XB
XC
XD
XE
XF
XG
XH
XI
XJ
XK
XL
XM
XN
XO
XP
XQ
XR
XS
XT
XU
XV
XW
XX
XY
XZ
YA
YB
YC
YD
YE
YF
YG
YH
YI
YJ
YK
YL
YM
YN
YO
YP
YQ
YR
YS
YT
YU
YV
YW
YX
YY
YZ
ZA
ZB
ZC
ZD
ZE
ZF
ZG
ZH
ZI
ZJ
ZK
ZL
ZM
ZN
ZO
ZP
ZQ
ZR
ZS
ZT
ZU
ZV
ZW
ZX
ZY
ZZ

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053